PROCLAMATION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Pacific Coast Television

On the Occasion of the 45th Anniversary

WHEREAS, Pacific Coast Television is a true Community Media Center, providing Public, Education & Government (PEG) television services to the residents of Pacifica, Half Moon Bay and San Mateo County; and

WHEREAS, Pacifica Coast Television became a designated 501(C3) non-profit corporation chartered in; 1977 as Channel 8; and

WHEREAS, Pacifica Coast Television has won national awards including the coveted Emmy Award and has been twice voted Community Media Center of the Nation; and

WHEREAS, since its inception, Pacifica Coast Television has been an integral part of the Coastside Community providing vocational education and internships for many residents of San Mateo County; and

WHEREAS, Pacifica Coast Television has successfully produced many award-winning community-based programs like the Bruce Latimer Show, Soundwaves TV, and Footprints of Pacifica, chronicling the culture and history of the Coastside; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo celebrates and recognizes the 45th Anniversary of Pacifica Coast Television and celebrates the San Mateo County Coastside open government history which is supported by Pacifica Coast Television,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby commends **PACIFIC COAST TELEVISION** on the occasion of its 45th anniversary and, on behalf of all residents, expresses sincere congratulations and appreciation for its numbers achievements and contributions to the people of San Mateo County.

Dated: April 15, 2023

Supervisors:

Dave Pine, President

Noelia Corzo

Ray Mueller

Warren Slocum

David J. Canepa